

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ARIZONA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ARKANSAS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
INDIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ILLINOIS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
LOUISIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
MOUNTAINEER PARK HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
NEBRASKA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
OKLAHOMA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
OREGON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
PENNSYLVANIA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, AND
WASHINGTON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JERRY BLACK; KATRINA ADAMS; LEONARD COLEMAN; MD NANCY COX; JOSEPH DUNFORD; FRANK KEATING; KENNETH SCHANZER; the HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY, INC.; the FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, in her official capacity as Acting Chair of the Federal Trade Commission; ROHIT CHOPRA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission; NOAH JOSHUA PHILLIPS, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission; and CHRISTINE S. WILSON, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission,

Defendants.

No. 5:21-cv-00071-H

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS BY
DEFENDANTS
JERRY BLACK,
KATRINA ADAMS,
LEONARD COLEMAN,
NANCY COX,
JOSEPH DUNFORD,
FRANK KEATING,
KENNETH SCHANZER,
AND HORSERACING
INTEGRITY AND SAFETY
AUTHORITY, INC.**

TABLE OF LIVE PLEADINGS

Pleading	Party	Date	Dkt. No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE CONFIRMS THAT THEIR CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE.....2

II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM.....4

A. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim That HISA Unconstitutionally Delegates Legislative Authority To A Private Entity (Count I).....4

 1. *Plaintiffs’ reliance on their assertion that the FTC cannot draft or modify rules misunderstands the constitutional test and misconstrues HISA.*4

 2. *Plaintiffs lack any basis to allege that the FTC’s supervision will be inadequate.*7

B. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Due Process Claim (Count IV).....12

C. Plaintiffs Abandon Their Claims Under The Public Nondelegation Doctrine And The Appointments Clause (Counts II & III).....13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Association of Am. R.R. v. United States Dep’t of Transp.,
 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)5
 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....12

Black v. North Panola Sch. Dist.,
 461 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2006)13

Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, L.L.C.,
 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)11

Bond v. Unites States,
 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....2

Brackeen v. Haaland,
 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)5

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....12

Choice Inc. of Texas v. Greenstein,
 691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012)3

City of Dallas v. FCC,
 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999)6

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....2

Clinton v. City of New York,
 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....7

Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)3

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....2

In re Dallas Roadster, Ltd.,
 846 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2017)13

North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC,
 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....12, 13

R. H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC,
198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952).....7

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....2

Sorrell v. SEC,
679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)6

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
310 U.S. 381 (1940).....5

Texas v. Rettig,
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)4, 5, 10
993 F.3d 408, 2021 WL 1324382 (5th Cir. Apr. 9, 2021).....6, 7

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....3

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001).....8

United States v. Bruce,
950 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2020).....11

United States v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
422 U.S. 694 (1975).....13

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....3

STATUTES:

Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. FF,
tit. XII, § 1201, 134 Stat. 1182, 3252 (2020)

§ 1203.....2

§ 1203(f)(3).....3

§ 1204.....3

§ 1204(a)9

§ 1204(a)(8)10

§ 1204(b)(2)7

§ 1204(c)(2)8, 9

§ 1204(c)(3)(A).....7

§ 1204(c)(3)(B).....7

§ 1204(e)7

§ 1205(a)8

§ 1205(c).....10

Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. FF,
tit. XII, § 1201, 134 Stat. 1182, 3252 (2020) (cont.)

§ 1206(a)	3
§ 1206(b)	9
§ 1206(b)(1)	2
§ 1206(c)(5)	9
§ 1206(d)	2
§ 1206(e)	3
§ 1206(f)	3
§ 1206(g)	9
§ 1206(g)(3)	3
§ 1208(c)	10
§ 1209(b)(2)(A)	9
§ 1209(b)(3)	7, 10
§ 1209(c)(2)(C)(ii)	9
§ 1209(c)(3)	7, 10
§ 1210	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H.R. Rep. No. 116-554 (2020)	8
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	11
